



NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT House Bill 97

AMENDMENT NO. <u>A19</u> (to be filled in by Principal Clerk)

H97-AMC-85 [v.1]

Page 1 of 2

Amends Title [NO] Sixth Edition Date _____,2015

Senator Bryant

1 moves to amend the bill on page 136, by inserting between lines 15 and 16, the following new

- 2 section to read:
- 3 "ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR NC PRE-K

4 **SECTION 12B.1A.** Notwithstanding any other provision in this act, additional 5 funds are appropriated in this act from the General Fund to the Department of Health and 6 Human Services, Division of Child Development and Early Education, for the prekindergarten 7 program (NC Pre-K) in the amount of seven million five hundred thousand dollars 8 (\$7,500,000) for the 2015-2016 fiscal year and fifteen million dollars (\$15,000,000) for the 9 2016-2017 fiscal year to further expand the NC Pre-K program by 1,500 additional slots in the 10 2015-2016 fiscal year and 3,000 additional slots in the 2016-2017 fiscal year."; and

- 11
- 12 on page 136, line 22, by deleting "5" and substituting "8"; and
- 13
- 14 on page 136, line 23, by deleting "6" and substituting "9"; and
- 15

on page 136, lines 32-33, by deleting the sentence "Co-payments shall not be prorated for
part-time care." and substituting the sentence "Co-payments shall be prorated for part-time care
based on policies that were in place prior to October 1, 2014."; and

19

21

20 on page 138, by inserting between lines 18 and 19, the following new section to read:

"ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR CHILD CARE SUBSIDY

SECTION 12B.2B. Notwithstanding any other provision of this act, additional funds are appropriated in this act from the General Fund to the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Child Development and Early Education, in the amount of twenty-five million dollars (\$25,000,000) for each year of the 2015-2017 fiscal biennium to increase child care subsidy funding by providing for an additional 5,000 slots in each year of the 2015-2017 fiscal biennium."; and

28

on page 466, line 36, by deleting "four percent (4%)." and substituting "four and three tenths
 percent (4.3%)."; and

31





NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY **MENDMENT**

House Bill 97

AMENDMENT NO. A19 (to be filled in by Principal Clerk)

H97-AMC-85 [v.1]

Page 2 of 2

on page 466, line 42, by deleting "four percent (4%)." and substituting "four and three tenths 1 2 percent (4.3%)."; and

3 4

by adjusting the appropriate totals accordingly.

SIGNED _____ Amendment Sponsor

SIGNED _____ Committee Chair if Senate Committee Amendment

ADOPTED _____ FAILED _____ TABLED _____

The official copy of this document, with signatures and vote information, is available in the **Senate Principal Clerk's Office**